Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

EVA P. DEAL, d/b/a SPENDTHRIFT
)

GROCERY & DELI,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 04-1357 LC




)

SUPERVISOR OF LIQUOR CONTROL,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


Eva P. Deal (“Deal”) is subject to discipline for failing to post an order of suspension, but not for selling intoxicating liquor or non-intoxicating beer while suspended.  

Procedure


On October 12, 2004, Deal filed a petition appealing the Supervisor of Liquor Control’s order suspending her five percent beer by the drink license.  On March 4, 2005, we convened a hearing on the petition.  Deal presented her case.  Assistant Attorney General David F. Barrett represented the Supervisor.  We took with the case the Supervisor’s motion to dismiss the case as moot.  We deny that motion for reasons discussed below.  Our reporter filed the transcript on April 20, 2005.  

Findings of Fact

1. Deal and her husband, Donald D. Deal (“the Deals”), came out of retirement to operate Spendthrift Grocery & Deli (“the Store”) in a building that the Deals rehabilitated.  The Store is at 8081 Highway 160, Walnut Shade, Taney County, Missouri.  
2. The Deals sold beer under a license held by Deal.  The first license was to sell intoxicating liquor in the original package and included Sunday sales.  The Deals also sold other beverages, and food to be consumed on the premises.  
3. The Store was well received by the neighborhood.  However, the Deals found retail work too tiring and decided to sell the Store.  They had willing buyers (“the Buyers”), but the Buyers needed hands-on experience in operating the Store.  

A.  Earlier Orders

4. Desiring to serve beer with food consumed on the premises, the Deals obtained a keg and tap from their beer distributor.  The Deals did not have a license to serve beer by the drink, so the Supervisor’s employees advised them to remove the keg and tap.  The distributor agreed to take back the keg and tap, but did not do so.  
5. The Deals left the management of the Store to the Buyers while the keg and tap were still on the licensed premises.  On February 19, 2004, the Supervisor issued an order (“the First Order”) imposing a fine on Deal.  The grounds for the First Order were having an open container in the Store, which occurred while the Buyers were in charge and Deal’s license did not allow such sales.  Sometime afterward, Deal applied for, and received from the Supervisor, a license to sell five percent beer by the drink, which allowed open containers on the premises. 
6. Deal did not pay the fine associated with the First Order.  By order effective May 10, 2004 (“the Second Order”), the Supervisor rescinded the First Order and suspended Deal’s license 
for 30 days.  The grounds for the Second Order were failure to pay the fine under the First Order.  The Deals were aware of the Second Order, but did not post it on the Store’s front door.  They posted the Second Order on the doors of two coolers where they kept the beer and other beverages.  

B.  The Order at Issue

7. On May 17, 2004, Deal rushed Donald D. Deal to the hospital due to a medical emergency and left the Store in the hands of their neighbor, Connie Thaxton.  In her haste, Deal did not inform Thaxton of the suspension.  While the Deals were en route to the hospital, the Supervisor’s employee went to the Store to monitor compliance with the suspension.  Thaxton sold a 24-ounce can of Miller Lite beer to the Supervisor’s employee for $1.37.  
8. By order dated September 17, 2004 (“the Third Order”), the Supervisor suspended Deal’s license to sell five percent beer by the drink for 60 days.  The basis of the Third Order was the failure to post the Second Order and the sale of a beer while under suspension.  The Third Order is the subject of this case.  
9. On October 25, 2004, the Supervisor terminated Deal’s license when the Deals sold Spendthrift Grocery & Deli.  

Conclusions of Law

The jurisdiction of the Supervisor and this Commission are set forth at § 311.680, RSMo Supp. 2004, which provides:
  


1.  Whenever . . . a person licensed hereunder . . . has violated any of the provisions of this chapter, the supervisor of liquor control may, warn, place on probation on such terms and conditions as the supervisor of liquor control deems appropriate for a period not to exceed twelve months, suspend or revoke the license of that person[.]

*   *   *


6.  Any aggrieved person may appeal to the administrative hearing commission[.]

The issue before us is whether Deal is subject to discipline.  Section 621.110.  

The Supervisor made a motion to dismiss this case as moot at the hearing.  A case is moot when the decision would have no practical effect upon any then-existing controversy.  State ex rel. Reed v. Reardon, 41 S.W.3d 470, 473 (Mo. banc 2001) (quoting Shelton v. Farr, 996 S.W.2d 541, 543 (Mo. App., W.D. 1999)).  The Supervisor suggests that our decision on that issue has no practical effect because Deal no longer has a license.  However, the Supervisor has not withdrawn his own order regarding the license.  Further, at the hearing, Donald D. Deal stated:

I wanted to protect her name.  She might want to sell a beer again some day.  

(Tr. at 19.)  Therefore, we deny the motion to dismiss.    

The Supervisor has the burden to show that Deal committed conduct for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  The Supervisor’s answer describes the conduct and law at issue.  Ballew v. Ainsworth, 670 S.W.2d 94, 103 (Mo. App., E.D. 1984).  Section 311.660 provides:

The supervisor of liquor control shall have the authority to suspend or revoke for cause all such licenses; and to make the following regulations, without limiting the generality of provisions empowering the supervisor of liquor control as in this chapter set forth as to the following matters, acts and things:

*   *   *


(6) Establish rules and regulations for the conduct of the business carried on by each specific licensee under the license, and such rules and regulations if not obeyed by every licensee shall be grounds for the revocation or suspension of the license[.]

The Supervisor cites his Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.140(1) which provides: 
Licensees at all times are responsible for the conduct of their business and at all times are directly responsible for any act or conduct of any employee on the premises which is in violation of the Intoxicating Liquor Laws or the Nonintoxicating Beer Laws or the regulations of the supervisor of liquor control.

That provision imputes the conduct of Deal’s employee to Deal.  The Supervisor argues that Deal and her employee, Thaxton, violated his Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.130(1), which provides:

No licensee who shall have had his/her license suspended by order of the supervisor of liquor control shall sell . . . any intoxicating liquor or nonintoxicating beer . . . .  Any licensee desiring to keep his/her premises open for the sale of food or merchandise during the period of suspension shall display the order of suspension issued by the supervisor of liquor control in a conspicuous place on the premises so that all persons visiting the premises may readily see the order of suspension.

(Emphasis added.)  

A.  Sale

Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.130(1) bars the sale of “any intoxicating liquor or nonintoxicating beer[.]”  Both of those substances are defined by alcoholic content:
	Beverage
	Alcohol by Volume
	and Alcohol by Weight
	Classification

	Any including beer
	less than 0.5%
	any amount
	Exempt


	Beer
	more than 0.5%

	3.2% or less

	Non-Intoxicating Beer


	Beer
	more than 0.5%

	more than 3.2%

	Intoxicating Liquor

	Any except beer
	more than 0.5%
	any amount
	Intoxicating Liquor



Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.130(1) does not bar the sale of beer or anything else unless its alcohol content by volume is more than
 0.5 percent.  In other words, selling non-alcoholic beer does not violate Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.130(1).  
When an element of an offense pertains to a substance with a certain percentage of alcohol, the percentage requires proof.  State v. Patton, 336 S.W.2d 726 (Mo. App,. Spgfd. 1960).  There are many ways to prove alcohol content.  They include testimony on alcohol content, chemical analysis, the can’s label, and sales records.  The Supervisor offered no evidence on which we can presume or determine whether the beer was a non-alcoholic beverage, a non-intoxicating beer, or an intoxicating liquor.  While technical rules of evidence do not apply in a contested case, we must apply the fundamental rules of evidence.  Lagud v. Kansas City Bd. of Police Comm'rs, 136 S.W.3d 786, 792 (Mo. banc 2004).  
Deal testified that she did not know what was sold.
  The Supervisor’s affiants stated that Thaxton sold a factory-sealed, 24-ounce can of Miller Lite for $1.37.  Donald P. Deal stated that it was “a beer.”
  As a matter of law, testimony that a beverage was Miller Lite beer does not prove its alcoholic content.  State v. Patton, 297 S.W.2d 19, 20-21 (Mo. App., Spr. 1956), rev’d on other grounds, 308 S.W.2d 641 (Mo. 1958).  
Alcohol content is an element of the Supervisor’s charge.  Nothing in the record establishes the beer’s alcohol content.  This record contains no evidence on which we can base a finding that Thaxton sold something in violation of Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.130(1).  

Therefore, we conclude that Deal is not subject to discipline for selling intoxicating liquor or non-intoxicating beer.  

B.  Display of Order

Whether the Second Order was posted anywhere in the Store is disputed in the record.  Donald D. Deal testified as follows:
We obviously made a mistake.  We later learned that we were supposed to display a notice on the front door.  We misunderstood that.  We placed notices on the cooler doors.  But there was no notice on the front door.  So we broke a rule there.  It wasn't intentionally broke.  It was just due to inexperience.  And sincerely we wanted to abide by all the rules, but sometimes inexperience needs a teacher and we just messed up. 

(Tr. at 17.)  Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.130(1) does not require posting the notice on the front door, but it does require that “all persons visiting the premises may readily see the order[.]”  Affidavits of the Supervisor’s employees state that they did not see it anywhere.  We find the Deals’ testimony that they had posted it on the cooler doors credible.  

Under an original package license, posting a notice of suspension on the cooler doors might be sufficient because anyone trying to buy beer would see the notice.  However, under Deal’s license to sell by the drink, posting the Second Order on the cooler doors was not sufficient because those approaching the tap might not see it.  Therefore, we conclude that Deal is subject to discipline for failing to post the Second Order.  

The Deals testified that their violation was the result of inexperience and not a desire to flout the law.  Donald D. Deal testified:

The law is the law.  It was broken.  We acknowledge that.  We didn’t make the trip here to say that the law wasn’t broken.
  It was.  But we did come here to say that we didn’t intentionally do that. . . .  And we just don’t want to -- she knows that she’s going 
to receive some sort of punishment, but we just hope that the Court considers what really happened and then it not be too severe.  

(Tr. at 19-20.)  We agree with the Deals’ assessment of the violation that we have found.  These circumstances do not affect the outcome of our decision because we decide only whether there is cause for discipline.  However, when the Supervisor decides the appropriate degree of discipline after his separate procedure under § 621.110, he will base his decision in part on the record we have made.  

Summary


Deal is subject to discipline under § 311.660(6) for failing to post the Second Order, but not for selling intoxicating liquor or non-intoxicating beer while suspended.  


SO ORDERED on May 23, 2005.



________________________________



JUNE STRIEGEL DOUGHTY



Commissioner
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	�Because Donald P. Deal is not a licensee, we do not construe his statements as judicial admissions of liability on which to base a conclusion that Deal is subject to discipline.  





	�See fn. 12.
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